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vides for interception of postal articles under certain orders, order certain authorities. Now, whether any such order has been issued or whether any of them is -operating, I em not able to say at the moment.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You want notice.

- SHRy C. M. STEPHEN: Yes,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr, Nigam. Then
‘we pass on to next question,
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SHRI C. M. STEPHEN. Sir, twe questions have been put. With resy pect to the first question, I have already answered in reply to the main question. Some such case came to our notice; we investigated into it but nothing is operating on such a mass scale, though there are some violations, We have gone into the same, With respect t{o the second pert, I have already answered. He wants to know about the specific section, It is Sectioy; 26 of the Postal Act which is relevant for the purpose of interception of letters.

MR, CHAIRMAN: Next question.

ALLOTMENT OF TELEPHONES
UNDER THE ‘OYT' CATEGORY

*102, SHRI GURUDEV GUPTA:
SHRIMATI HAMIDA HABI-
BULLAH:t

Will the Minister of COMMUNI-CATIONS be pleaseg to state.

(a) the number of persong on the wailing list for telephones under the ‘YT’ category in Delhi as on 31st
July, 1981;

(b) the number of persons likely to be allotted new telephone connections during the current year; and

(c) the steps Government proposé to take to clear the waiting list?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI KARTIK ORAON):
(a) 9112 as on 1-7-1981,

(b) It is expected to release approximately 10,000 new conections during 1981-82, on completion of the expansion programme of the exchanges.
The existing waiting list except for a few pockets, is expected to be cleared by the end of 1983-84.

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shriméw Hamida Habibullah.
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(¢) The existing exchangeg are being expanded and new ones are being upened,

SHRIMAT; HAMIDA HABIBUL-
LAH: Sir, in Delhi, to own his decorative instrument, which is called a telephone, has become a prestigious issue; everybody wants to own a telephone, But Sir, we are told thay the ordinary subseriber...

AN. HON. MEMBER: As a show piece, :

SHRIMATI HAMIDA HABIBUL-
LAH; Well, in Delhi, in most cases, it seems {o be so,

SHR] PILOO MODY: It is over.

SHRIMATI HAMIDA HABIBUL-
LAH: It is nice to own it; but we are told that the ordinary subscriber...

MR, CHAIRMAN: Which colour?

st gritar galgErg ¢ A,
A, I _
Sir, you alsp had difficulty on telephone one day. You complaineq to me about it. Sir, we are told that the ordinary subscribers. ..

MR, CHAIRMAN: I do not know,
I never rang her up.

SHRI C. M. STEPHEN: Coniplaint on the telephone.

SHRI PILOO MODY. Sir, Mrs,
Margaret Alva has been saying the same thing about another gentleman.
(Interruptions) ]

SHRIMATI HAMIDA HABIBUL-~
LAH: Sir, I am not able to puj the question since everybody is laughing.
There seems to be so much laughter.
Sir, we are tolg that the ordinary subscribers who have deposited the necessary amount are put on the last category, The hon, Minister has not told us how many are pending. He hag nnt answered the question totally. We do not know how many are pending.

[RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 16

1 would like to know whether large number of telephones are being allotted on the basis of recommendations only. Thig is the story going on, It has been said that withouy recommendations, ng telephone ig being allotteg to any subscriber, Hence, I would like to know whether it is true that the special category, the general category and the recommendatory category have an over-riding preference over the own your telephone subscriber. I would like to know whether there are any special categories who get their telephone connections out of turn before the persons why have deposited the money,

SHRI C. M, STEPHEN: Sir, I have not been able to follow her.

MR, CHAIRMAN: I also.

SHRI C. M, STEPHEN. There are three categories of registration. More than three.

MR. CHAIRMAN: What I could gather, Mr, Minister, was, whether the priority between the different categories have been properly settled or not.

SHRI C. M. - STEPHEN. This has been very, very clearly settled. There is a general category. Then," there are some classeg of people, say, doo-~
tors, certain types of Government servants, eminent public men ang so on, They come under the special cate~
gory. Then, there is a OYT category.
There are businessmen under the OYT category who have foreign ex~
change to their credif, They are pué on the special category, Different types of categories ware spelt out, When telephone connections are given, there are specific directions which lay down what percentage should be given to the special category people, what percentage should be given to the OYT category people what percentage should be givey ty the general cafegory people and so on, These are all very well Taid down. Thers are wall laid down rules abeut this.
As far as the persoms in ¥ae goneral category are concerned, nobody has got the right to give an over-riding priority to anybody. No officer, no Minister has got the right to give an over-riding priority to anybody. In 1egard to the special and OYT categories, there is a discretion to give priority on an over-riding basis, But after I assumed charge, I took the position that this discretion should not be exercised and everybody has got his own right to come on the line. Only in very very exceptional cases, which are very few, such priority has been given. This iz a matter which could be subject to seru-
{iny. A firm position has been taken that & recommendatory category cannot exist ang it is not exis¥ing.

SHRIMATI HAMIDA HABIBUL-
LAH. Sir the hon. Minister has not given ug any ides as to the number on the waiting list. However,. ..

SHRI PILOO MODY: However, ask him,

SHRIMAT; HAMIDA HABIBUL-
LAH: This is by the way, (Interruptions) I am not stopping anvhody else from asking any question. For so many years, deposit under the OYT scheme hag been and is being paid to the Department. Since the Departmeni hag been holding this money for s0 many years, I would like to know whether they are paying any interest to the subscriber.

SHRy; C. M, STEPHEN. Yes, Sir,
For the money deposited, interest is being paid ang interest will continue to be paid until they get the tele-
rhone instrument on the table.

SHRI NARSINGH NARAIN PAN-
DEY. Sir, the hon. Minister has said that ten thousand applications under -

the OYT category are pending. B |
he has not given the categoryy, figure. He has not said how myiany pending in the general cé‘r'xdatory the special category ang ;.. :
eases, he has got , conrections lettery for the telp”
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19811 to Questions 18
I8 he gives this figure, then we will come to the conclusion that so many telephone connections are likely to be given to the subiscribers. This figure has not been given,

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is because only one figure wag asked,

SHRI NARSINGH NARAIN PAN-
DEY. No, Sir. The question asked in part (b) is: the number of persons likely to be allotteq new telephone connections during the ®urrent year.
‘New Telephone connections’ means ordirary, special, recommendatory type connections etc.

MR. CHAIRMAN: OYT type.

SHRI NARSINGH NARAIN PAN-
DEY: Yes, OYT type also, So, I would lime to ask the hon, Minister whether he will give certain figureg so that the House could understand what the real position is, and what the Department is doing.

SHRI C. M. STEPHEN. Sir, he wanted to know the number of recommendatory connections op the waiting list. I said that the recommendatory applications are not taken note of and, therefore, 7 cannot give figures ag to how many recommendations came to me-—Jet me make it very clear,

Stalling eh’”_
this aﬂges‘
H g 31,0ve-. ar we are

lines. So, altéfednd the next
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we will be able to give connections of this order and even then there will be some exchanges where it will not he possible to clear up all the back-
loz, berause of certain infrastructural
.difficulties. I am now taking steps to zee that in all the exchanges wherever trere is a waiting list, that waiting
113t must be cleared by 1983-84, There
are infrastructural difficulties which I am personally looking into, Reallocation is taking place. For example, Shahdara is a place where a large number of applications are coming up. People are shifting there. According to the present plan we can get connections only by the next Plan. I «m asking them to reallocate the whole thing, Hauz Khas is anothe-
area where there is pressure, Re-
«llocation is taking place there. The peint is that there are 77,000 odd people on the waiting list today and we are installing equipment of the capacity of one lakh which will ena. ble me tp clear up the waiting list
b 1984 end. Even ithen the wailing Iist will be there because ney de-
raands will be coming up and we are going ahead with it. Out of these ahout 35,000 telephone instruments will be of the anode electronic type.
That algy, will be installed in Delhi,

DR, RAFIQ ZAKARIA: Sir, I know ihat the Minister is trying his best to "><lcan one of the most corrupt depart-ms¢s that has been put in his charge.
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1o Questions 20
SHRy7 PILOO MODY: Patronage,

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: A kind of patronage which is distributed. 1I; is well understood that one member will give his three names, the other member will give his three names and, for instance, in Bombay there is a regualar racket that is going on. It may be that there are some members who are very honest, who go into this whole guestion and they recommend orly genuine cases, but in most of the cases, as a result of this power given to the Advisory Committees, 3 lot of corruplion is takfrig place. Moneys are op=nly being taken for getting tele-
phwnes in thjg exempted category, Is the Minister aware of it and if so, what steps does he propose ty take?

SHRI C, M. STEPHEN: I am aware of the fact that the TAC has goi some powers to decide as to whether a person must come under the special category or not. I am not aware of the position that for this purpose 1aoney is passing hands. Now that the hon. Member has stated, I will take note of it, N

DR. RAFIQ ZAXARIA. No, Sir, He can ask one of his General Managers and let the General] Manager speak in confidence to him. Then he will knew how the racket is working.

SHRI C. M. STEPHEN: That means the General Manager is also a party tp that, I do not want to do that.

DR. RAFIQ ZAXKARIA: 71 am not saying that, (Interruptions) You have given the powers, (Interruptions)

SHRy, C. M. STEPHEN. Now I understanq it, I take note of this information.

DR. RAFIQ ZAXARIA. Powers have been taken away from the Gene-
1;31 Manager. (Interruptions)

thR1 C. M. STEPHEN: May I sub-
give ¢ originally the position was member of the TAC eould

ns to a specifie number
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of persons., After I took charge I said:
“This is wrong and if it has got to be done, the TAC must ag a body decide by secret ballot as to so many appli-
.cants must get it.” This is the new procedure noyw introduced. Before that, a member of the TAC coulq give cornections to a specific number of people, This power has been taken away, In its place, whatever can be piven must be given by the TAC as a body by secret ballot.

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARTA: You mean the lisy is prepared by the office or is it on the basis of recommendations?

SHRI C. M. STEPHEN: No, by the oifice, Anyway the procedural part of it can be further looked into. (Interruptions) -

SHRI SADASHIV BAGAITKAR: A
1a¢key is going on in Bombay (Interruplions).

SHRIMAT; MOHINDER KAUR: I
would like to ask the hon. Minister what about the telephone connections wihich have already been given, He soys the functioning of the telephones is improving. When will it improve?
In the Carital as well as in the State of Punjab, the telephones are always in disorder and they are not functioning. It is all right you are giving new connections, But what about the old connections which have already been given? They are not functioning.
Whep, wil] the functioning of the old tolephone conneclions improve?

SHRI C. M, STEPHEN: Sir, this is a question which hag come up umpteen times here. S, long as telephones are there, the complaintg will be there.
And one of the methods by which I want to iv_:o.c¢ this is to stop more cemech.ous in the same exchange bevond its capamty to bear it, (Interruptions)

SHRI PILOO MODY. Kindly‘ note that he has only promised to supply an instrument and net service behind it. (Interruptions) -

[ 24 AUG.

1981 ] to ‘Questions 29

SHRIMATI MOHINDER XAUR: 1
huve not been able to understand what he said, (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN. You better ask him. He cannot promise the working of cvery instrument. That is what he said,

SHRIMATI MOHINDER KAUR:
The telephones are always not functioning.

SHRI C. M. STEPHEN: Sir, I must go correctly on record, I did not say I cannot promise a beiter service.
Better service is there. We are striving for better service, People are now feeling that it is better ang that is why the demand is mounting up in sucli 5 manner Nobody wants a dead telephone, Everyone knows the telephoneg are working. That is why the cemand ig coming. Everything is being done to improve it. Things are not the best. (Interruptions) Bear with me my brothers.

SHRI B, SATYANARAYAN RED-
DY: The telephones are not working properly. There is no improvement.

What the Minister has said is not correct. The situation i5 worsening day by day.

MR, CHAIRMAN. Thig is a Quesiion Hour...

SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN RED-
DY: I demand a Half-an-Hour Discussion on the subject.

SHRI C. M. STEPHEN: Many times the discussion has taken place,

MR, CHAIRMAN: 'The Question
Hour is for eliciting information, Yot are giving information which is know to the House.

SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN RED-
D_Y; There is no imprqovement at all.
He says there is improvement in the situation, This is contrary to facts.

SHRIMATI PURABI MUXHO-
PADHYAY:. The WMinister-in-char gave a categorical assurance giving a stipulated time by which he can make telephones available t, the applicants of different categories. It envisages production of that nymber of telephone instruments, Has the Minister linked up the requirement and the production and has he any scheme which he iy implementing to step up production of the instruments?

SHRI C. M. STEPHEN: &ir, in the first place I did not give an assurance that telephoneg will be given on de-
raand by 1983-84, 1t will not be possi-Ile. All T said was, by 1983-84 all the present waiting list will be cleared, This is what 1 said, But it is our calculation that by 1990 we must be in a position to give telephones on de-
magd. For that our capacity ig being expanded andg in the Rac Barel; factory we are putting up additional requirement for the production of two lakhs of crossbar exchanges Iimme-
diately, and starting from 1985 two talephone factoried for electronic type of equipment will come up with a praduction capacity of one million per year, that is, half a million each, and those factorieg will Be producing the most advanced type of equipment and not analogue but digital type of clectronic equipment will be produced.

SHRIMATI PURABI MUKHO-
PADHYAY. Have you produceg the prototype for that alse and, if so, has it been demonstrated?

SHRI C. M. STEPHEN. Nobody produces a prototype that way. We have called for global tenders and with respect to Rae Bareli the con~
tract has been signed, the building is coming up ang production will start,

MR. CHAIRMAN. Last question.
Mr. Mitra,

oY eqT AR GE IR 1983-84
foaqs ams . ..

MR, CHAIRMAN: No, please sit down. Not to be recorded.

[ RAJYA SABHA |

to Questions 24

(Shri Pyarelal Khandelwal continued to speak)

SHRI SANKAR PRABAD MITRA:
You have just siated, Sir, that hon.
Members of this House are giving information already known to the Flougse. The hon, Minister has said that the services are improving. But, so far as the city of Calcutta is concerned, I can tell the hon, Minister that the services are not improving at all,

MR. CHAIRMAN: But this is a Delhi question, You have just cqme to Delhi. Delhi is better, probably.

PRODUCTION OF SODA ASH

*103. SHRIMATI MARGARET
ALVA:+
SHRI NARASINGHA
PRASApD NANDA:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND TERTILIZERS
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the domestic production of Soda Ash is sufficient to meet the current demand in the country;
and

(b) it not, what steps Government propose to take to guaransee regular supplies of Soda Ash to the small scale sector in the couniry?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
(SHRI DALBIR SINGH): (a) The demand for Soda Ash in 1980-81 was estimateq to be 6.30 lakh tonnes and in 1981-82 680 lakh tonnes. As
against this demand, the production in 1980-81 was 5.63 lakh tonnes and
in the first four months of 198]1-82
(April—July) 2.08 lakh tonnes. The production in the first four months of 1981-82 was higher than that in the corresponding four months of 1980.81 by 24.7 per cent If thig trend conti-

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati
Margaret Alva.

